504091375 11/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4138043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GREG UPSTON	11/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BREVILLE PTY LIMITED
Street Address:	GROUND FLOOR, SUITE 2
Internal Address:	170-180 BOURKE ROAD
City:	ALEXANDRIA, NSW
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29584034

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (618)252-7810

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612 8252 7800 mike@molins.net.au

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL MOLINS MOLINS & CO. PTY. LTD.

Address Line 1: SUITE 6, LEVEL 1
Address Line 2: 88 MOUNTAIN STREET

Address Line 4: ULTIMO NSW, AUSTRALIA 2007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRE1845S
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL MOLINS
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Molins/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=20161110_BRE1845S_US_Assignment_SIGNED#page1.tif source=20161110_BRE1845S_US_Assignment_SIGNED#page2.tif source=20161110_BRE1845S_US_Assignment_SIGNED#page3.tif

PATENT 504091375 REEL: 040281 FRAME: 0382

Pending Application: DOCKET NO.: BRE1845S

ASSIGNMENT and DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I **Greg Upston** of 6 Barlee Street, Eumundi, QLD, 4562, Australia hereinafter referred to as the assignor, am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for which I have made application for a Design Patent to the United States, identified as Case No. **BRE1845S**, entitled **Food Smoking Gun** ("the application");

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any wilful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, **Breville Pty Limited** of Ground Floor, Suite 2, 170-180 Bourke Road, Alexandria, NSW, 2015, Australia hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do herby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of any substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent or Design Patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extensions or extensions of said Letter Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letter Patent or Design Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 040281 FRAME: 0383 representatives, and I agree to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent or Design Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representative to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent or Design Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

I further authorize and direct attorneys at Molins & Co., of Sydney, if required, to insert as required, the actual serial number and filing date of said application as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seals.
SW30,

ASSIGNOR 1 Date: 3.11.2016
Date: 3.11.2016 Assignør-Greg Upston
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, ANOLDA LOPEZ , whose full post
office address is 1/101 MEMBRIAL DRIVE EUMUNO!
was personally present and did see Greg Upston execute the above
assignment on the HIKA day of WOVENRER,
2016, and such assignor is personally known to me to be the person described
in such document.
Date: 3/11/16 Signature of Witness

JARRED THILLY	
Jame of Authorised Signatory	
Dun	1/11/16
Mature Authorised Signatory	Date

Page 3 of 3